## **Provider Bulletin**

## **News and Information**



December 14, 2020

## **Early Intensive Developmental and Behavioral Intervention** (**EIDBI**) Claim Payment

UCare follows Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS) guidelines for the rendering and billing of Early Intensive Developmental and Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI) services. This guidance is in <a href="the MHCP Provider">the MHCP Provider</a> Manual.

In accordance with DHS guidelines, the practitioner who provides the service must bill the service as the rendering provider. When a Qualified Supervising Professional (QSP) is required to supervise an EIDBI service, the QSP information must be submitted in addition to the rendering provider information or the claim will be denied. Please see the October 2020 Health Lines for additional information on where to include this information on the claim.

When submitting claims for EIDBI services, the following guidelines should be followed:

- Only list a QSP provider as the rendering provider if they personally performed the service.
- It is not necessary to submit both the UB (EIDBI) and UA (mental health) modifier. When submitting EIDBI services, only the UB modifier should be submitted.

When a Level I, II or III technician is the provider of service, they should be identified as the rendering provider. This practitioner type does not require credentialing and can be added to our system through the <u>UCare Non-Credentialed Practitioner Add Form</u>.

If you have any questions regarding these guidelines, please contact UCare's Provider Assistance Center at 612-676-3300 or 1-888-531-1493.

